HLIB Research PP 9484/12/2012 (031413)

Tan Kai Shuen, CFA <u>kstan@hlib.hongleong.com.my</u> (603) 2083 1714



| Target Price: | RM2.65 |
|-----------------------|--------|
| Previously: | RM2.65 |
| Current Price: | RM1.66 |
| Capital upside | 59.6% |

| | 00.070 |
|-----------------------|--------|
| Dividend yield | 2.8% |
| Expected total return | 62.4% |

Sector coverage: Property

Company description: Sunway is a conglomerate that engages in property development, property investment, construction, leisure and hospitality, education, trading and manufacturing, building materials and healthcare.

Share price



Stock information

| Slock information | | | |
|--------------------------|-------|-------|-------|
| Bloomberg Ticker | | S | WB MK |
| Bursa Code | | | 5211 |
| Issued Shares (m) | | | 4,889 |
| Market cap (RM m) | | | 8,116 |
| 3-mth avg. volume ('000) | | | 665 |
| SC Shariah-compliant | | | Yes |
| F4GBM Index member | | | Yes |
| ESG rating | | * | *** |
| | | | |
| Major shareholders | | | |
| Sungei Way Corp Sdn B | lhd | | 14.2% |
| EPF | | | 8.3% |
| | | | |
| Earnings summary | | | |
| FYE (Dec) | FY21 | FY22f | FY23f |
| PATMI – core (RM m) | 370.3 | 502.2 | 567.4 |
| EPS – core (sen) | 7.6 | 10.3 | 11.6 |
| P/E (x) | 21.9 | 16.2 | 14.3 |
| | _1.0 | .0.2 | . 1.0 |
| | | | |

Sunway

Broad based improvement in most segments

Sunway recorded 1H22 core PATAMI of RM270m, which is within our but above consensus expectations. The group saw broad based improvement across most of its business segments following a recovery in economic activities. Maintain BUY an unchanged TP of RM2.65 based on SOP-derived valuation. We continue to like Sunway as its business segments are poised to benefit from the economic recovery and border reopening. Sunway remains our top pick given its well-integrated property, construction and building material operations.

Within ours but above consensus. Sunway reported 2Q22 core PATAMI of RM142.4m (+12% QoQ; +1.2x YoY), bringing 1H22's sum to RM270m (+1.5x). The results were within our (53.8%) but above consensus (57.1%) expectations. 1H22 core PATAMI was arrived at after including payment to ICPS holders of RM25.7m and excluding net EIs of RM13.4m mainly from PPE disposal gain (RM7m), investment disposal gain (RM26.6m) and forex loss (-RM27.3m).

Dividend. Declared first interim dividend of 2 sen, ex-date: 14 Sept 2022 (2Q21: 1 sen). 1H22: 2 sen (1H21: 1 sen). The group also declared 1H22 preferential dividend of 2.625 sen, ex-date: 14 Sept 2022.

QoQ. Revenue increased by +15% mainly contributed by all business segments except construction. Construction declined by -14% as there were higher recognition of projects nearing completion in the immediate preceding quarter. Core PATAMI increased by a lower magnitude of +12% due to (i) RM25.7m payment to ICPS holder; and (ii) lower recognition from one of Singapore's private condo which has a better margin.

YoY/YTD. Revenue increased by +67% YoY and +48% YTD contributed by an improvement in all business segments following the reopening of the economy (vs. MCO3.0 in June SPLY). Consequently, core PATAMI increased by +1.2x YoY and 1.5x YTD.

Property development. Sunway recorded new sales of RM407m (+1.8% QoQ; -5.3% YoY), bringing 1H22's sum to RM807m (-48.3% YoY), representing 36.7% of its FY22 sales target. There were no launches in 2Q22, while 1H22 launch is RM281m, representing 14.1% of its full year launch target of RM2bn. Unbilled sales stand at RM3.65bn (-1.6% QoQ from RM3.71bn in 1Q22), representing a strong cover ratio of 5.8x of its FY21 property development revenue.

Property investment. The segment continues to see improvement sequentially with PBT +19% QoQ following the recovery in footfall following the country's progression to endemicity. As footfall and tenant sales have returned to pre-pandemic levels for its retail segment, we expect its momentum to remain resilient. Also, the rental rebate is expected to trend lower amidst improvement in tenant sales. Similarly, we foresee hotel segment to continue delivering healthy improvement arising from better occupancy and average room rates. The gradual reopening of Sunway Resort Hotel is also timely to capitalize on the strong appetite for domestic travel and the visitation of foreign tourist as international borders have reopened.

Construction. SunCon's latest outstanding orderbook stands at RM4.2bn translating into a decent 2.5x cover. Going forward, SunCon is poised to benefit from: (i) MRT3 jobs, (ii) sizable factory/data centre job and (iii) RM500m worth of in-house jobs. ICPH, due to commence operations in 2H22 could leverage on strong backend loaded BTO launches.

Healthcare. Healthcare continues to show strong improvement with 2Q22 reported share of net profit of RM35.3m (+25% QoQ; +28% YoY) due to higher number of patients at both SMC and SMCV. The segment should continue to improve in 2H22 on account of pent-up demand from (i) foreign patients with borders reopening; and (ii) recovering patient footfalls from delayed elective procedures. Its strong pricing power also allows the segment to weather through the current inflationary period.

Forecast. Unchanged.

Maintain **BUY** with an unchanged **TP** of **RM2.65** based on SOP-derived valuation. The group has multi levers of growth, particularly with its fast expanding crown jewel, healthcare segment. Its efforts to expedite the expansion of its healthcare segment with its new strategic partner GIC, will culminate in the separate listing of healthcare unit to help unlock value in the group. With the economy recovering and borders reopening, the group is ready to harness the full potential of its business as all of its business segments are expected to benefit from it. Sunway remains our top pick given its well-integrated property, construction and building material operations.

Income statement

Financial Forecast

All items in (RM m) unless otherwise stated

| FY20 | FY21 | FY22f | FY23f | FY24f |
|----------|---|---|--|--|
| 2,238.4 | 2,810.3 | 3,381.1 | 3,937.0 | 3,964.9 |
| 100.3 | 98.8 | 98.8 | 98.8 | 98.8 |
| 1,451.9 | 1,123.4 | 1,881.0 | 1,890.3 | 2,015.0 |
| 606.0 | 670.5 | 1,115.1 | 1,120.6 | 1,194.5 |
| 16,696.5 | 20,381.4 | 20,182.7 | 20,142.4 | 20,600.6 |
| 21,093.1 | 25,084.3 | 26,658.7 | 27,189.0 | 27,873.7 |
| | | | | |
| 1,467.5 | 1,401.2 | 2,506.0 | 2,518.3 | 2,684.4 |
| 7,510.6 | 8,714.6 | 8,864.6 | 9,014.6 | 9,164.6 |
| 1,804.5 | 1,846.2 | 1,846.2 | 1,846.2 | 1,846.2 |
| 10,782.6 | 11,962.0 | 13,216.7 | 13,379.1 | 13,695.2 |
| | | | | |
| 9,513.2 | , | 12,281.8 | 12,573.1 | 12,864.4 |
| 797.4 | 1,091.9 | 1,160.2 | 1,236.9 | 1,314.1 |
| - | - | - | - | - |
| 10,310.6 | 13,122.3 | 13,442.0 | 13,809.9 | 14,178.5 |
| | 2,238.4 100.3 1,451.9 606.0 16,696.5 21,093.1 1,467.5 7,510.6 1,804.5 10,782.6 9,513.2 797.4 | 2,238.4 2,810.3 100.3 98.8 1,451.9 1,123.4 606.0 670.5 16,696.5 20,381.4 21,093.1 25,084.3 1,467.5 1,401.2 7,510.6 8,714.6 1,804.5 1,846.2 10,782.6 11,962.0 9,513.2 12,030.4 797.4 1,091.9 | 2,238.4 2,810.3 3,381.1 100.3 98.8 98.8 1,451.9 1,123.4 1,881.0 606.0 670.5 1,115.1 16,696.5 20,381.4 20,182.7 21,093.1 25,084.3 26,658.7 1,467.5 1,401.2 2,506.0 7,510.6 8,714.6 8,864.6 1,804.5 1,846.2 1,846.2 10,782.6 11,962.0 13,216.7 9,513.2 12,030.4 12,281.8 797.4 1,091.9 1,160.2 | 2,238.4 2,810.3 3,381.1 3,937.0 100.3 98.8 98.8 98.8 98.8 1,451.9 1,123.4 1,881.0 1,890.3 606.0 670.5 1,115.1 1,120.6 16,696.5 20,381.4 20,182.7 20,142.4 21,093.1 25,084.3 26,658.7 27,189.0 1,467.5 1,401.2 2,506.0 2,518.3 7,510.6 8,714.6 8,864.6 9,014.6 1,804.5 1,846.2 1,846.2 1,846.2 10,782.6 11,962.0 13,216.7 13,379.1 9,513.2 12,030.4 12,281.8 12,573.1 797.4 1,091.9 1,160.2 1,236.9 |

Cash Flow Statement

| FYE Dec | FY20 | FY21 | FY22f | FY23f | FY24f |
|------------------------|---------|--------------------|---------|---------|---------|
| Profit before taxation | 509.9 | 358.0 | 706.1 | 788.2 | 838.0 |
| D&A | 236.5 | 216.9 | 129.9 | 144.1 | 157.0 |
| Working capital | 297.5 | (109.9) | 247.9 | 317.6 | (264.5) |
| Taxation | (61.3) | (105.3) | (135.7) | (144.0) | (158.3) |
| JV and Associates | (39.3) | 70.0 | (80.7) | (123.8) | (83.3) |
| Perpetual bond | - | - | - | - | - |
| Others | (68.6) | 549.1 | - | - | - |
| CFO | 874.7 | 978.7 | 867.6 | 982.1 | 488.9 |
| Capex | (957.0) | (580.2) | (300.0) | (300.0) | (300.0) |
| Others | 158.6 | (699.4) | - | - | - |
| CFI | (798.5) | (1,279.6) | (300.0) | (300.0) | (300.0) |
| Changes in debt | (897.1) | 1,239.1 | 150.0 | 150.0 | 150.0 |
| Shares issued | 977.8 | - | - | - | - |
| Dividends | (253.6) | (179.8) | (146.7) | (276.2) | (312.1) |
| Others | (86.8) | (214.4) | - | - | 1.0 |
| CFF | (259.7) | 845.0 [´] | 3.3 | (126.2) | (161.1) |
| Net cash flow | (183.5) | 544.1 | 570.9 | 555.9 | 27.8 |
| Forex | 7.3 | 5.3 | - | - | - |
| Others | (140.2) | (117.7) | (117.7) | (117.7) | (117.7) |
| Beginning cash | 2.554.7 | 2,378.6 | 2,928.0 | 3,498.9 | 4,054.7 |
| Ending cash | 2,238.4 | 2,810.3 | 3,381.2 | 3,937.0 | 3,964.9 |

| income statement | | | | | |
|---------------------------|----------|----------|----------|----------|----------|
| FYE Dec | FY20 | FY21 | FY22f | FY23f | FY24f |
| Revenue | 3833.3 | 4529.3 | 4725.7 | 4749.0 | 5062.2 |
| Operating cost | (3345.7) | (4090.3) | (4003.2) | (3982.6) | (4254.6) |
| EBITDA | 487.6 | 439.0 | 722.5 | 766.4 | 807.5 |
| D&A | (236.8) | (217.1) | (129.9) | (144.1) | (157.0) |
| Net Interest | 28.3 | 54.9 | (27.2) | (22.2) | 9.2 |
| JV & Associates | 230.8 | 81.2 | 140.7 | 188.1 | 178.3 |
| Pretax profit | 509.9 | 358.0 | 706.1 | 788.2 | 838.0 |
| Taxation | (102.6) | (116.2) | (135.7) | (144.0) | (158.3) |
| Minority Interest | (47.6) | (73.7) | (68.2) | (76.7) | (77.2) |
| Holders of Perpetual | 0.0 | 0.0 | 0.0 | 0.0 | 0.0 |
| Reported PATAMI | 357.3 | 2664.4 | 502.2 | 567.4 | 602.5 |
| Exceptionals | 28.3 | 42.4 | 0.0 | 0.0 | 0.0 |
| Core Earning | 385.6 | 370.3 | 502.2 | 567.4 | 602.5 |
| Basic shares (m) | 4889.1 | 4889.1 | 4889.1 | 4889.1 | 4889.1 |
| | | | | | |
| Consensus core PATMI | | | 472.6 | 597.0 | 628.8 |
| HLIB/ Consensus | | | 106% | 95% | 96% |
| | | | | | |
| Valuation ratios | | | | | |
| FYE Dec | FY20 | FY21 | FY22f | FY23f | FY24f |
| Net DPS (sen) | 1.5 | 2.5 | 4.7 | 5.3 | 5.6 |
| Yield (%) | 0.9 | 1.5 | 2.8 | 3.2 | 3.4 |
| Core EPS (sen) | 7.9 | 7.6 | 10.3 | 11.6 | 12.3 |
| P/E (x) | 21.0 | 21.9 | 16.2 | 14.3 | 13.5 |
| Market capitalization (m) | 8115.9 | 8115.9 | 8115.9 | 8115.9 | 8115.9 |
| Net cash (m) | (5171.9) | (5805.5) | (5384.7) | (4978.8) | (5101.0) |
| Net gearing (%) | 50.2% | 44.2% | 40.1% | 36.1% | 36.0% |
| BV / share | 2.1 | 2.7 | 2.7 | 2.8 | 2.9 |
| P/BV (x) | 0.8 | 0.6 | 0.6 | 0.6 | 0.6 |
| ROA (%) | 1.8 | 1.5 | 1.9 | 2.1 | 2.2 |
| ROE (%) | 3.7 | 2.8 | 3.7 | 4.1 | 4.2 |
| Enterprise value | 13287.8 | 13921.4 | 13500.5 | 13094.7 | 13216.8 |
| EV/ EBITDA (x) | 27.3 | 31.7 | 18.7 | 17.1 | 16.4 |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |

Figure #1 Quarterly results comparison

| FYE Dec (RM m) | 2Q21 | 1Q22 | 2Q22 | QoQ | YoY | 1H21 | 1H22 | YoY |
|-------------------------|--------|--------|---------|-------------|-------------|---------|---------|-------------|
| Revenue | 767.3 | 876.7 | 1,280.4 | 15% | 67% | 1,613.4 | 2,392.8 | 48% |
| Property Development | 147.4 | 158.2 | 286.4 | 81% | 94% | 244.5 | 444.6 | 82% |
| Property Investment | 62.3 | 121.1 | 149.6 | 24% | 140% | 121.0 | 270.7 | >100% |
| Construction | 218.1 | 368.6 | 316.8 | -14% | 45% | 539.4 | 685.5 | 27% |
| Trading/Manufacturing | 198.9 | 205.0 | 264.8 | 29% | 33% | 423.4 | 469.8 | 11% |
| Quarry | 70.5 | 76.2 | 101.1 | 33% | 43% | 147.7 | 177.2 | 20% |
| Investment Holdings | 1.2 | 1.9 | 1.8 | -4% | 49% | 2.3 | 3.7 | 61% |
| Others | 69.0 | 181.5 | 159.8 | -12% | >100% | 135.0 | 341.3 | >100% |
| EBIT | 6.5 | 72.1 | 166.3 | >100% | >100% | 38.5 | 238.4 | >100% |
| Net Interest | 22.4 | 15.8 | (28.2) | NM | NM | 40.0 | (12.4) | NM |
| Share of Associates/JCE | 22.6 | 99.2 | 76.9 | -22% | >100% | 46.2 | 176.1 | >100% |
| PBT | 51.5 | 187.1 | 215.0 | 15% | >100% | 124.7 | 402.1 | >100% |
| Property Development | 22.9 | 23.4 | 25.7 | 10% | 12% | 43.6 | 49.1 | 13% |
| Property Investment | (16.0) | 45.0 | 53.4 | 19% | NM | (32.9) | 98.4 | NM |
| Construction | 8.6 | 47.8 | 44.4 | -7% | >100% | 36.3 | 92.2 | >100% |
| Trading/Manufacturing | 10.0 | 10.3 | 9.7 | -6% | -3% | 22.2 | 20.0 | -10% |
| Quarry | (0.5) | 4.9 | 1.8 | -63% | NM | 2.5 | 6.7 | >100% |
| Healthcare | 27.5 | 28.2 | 35.3 | 25% | 28% | 41.5 | 63.5 | 53% |
| Investment Holdings | 23.1 | 11.3 | 7.3 | -36% | -69% | 44.9 | 18.5 | -59% |
| Others | 3.5 | 16.2 | 37.5 | >100% | >100% | 8.1 | 53.6 | >100% |
| PAT | 43.7 | 159.2 | 191.2 | 20% | >100% | 100.1 | 350.4 | >100% |
| MI | (0.7) | (19.1) | (22.4) | 17% | >100% | (12.5) | (41.4) | >100% |
| Payment to ICPS holders | (25.7) | - | (25.7) | | | (25.7) | (25.7) | 0% |
| PATAMI | 84.3 | 140.1 | 168.9 | 21% | 100% | 129.0 | 309.0 | >100% |
| El | 6.1 | (12.5) | (0.8) | -93% | NM | 4.9 | (13.4) | NM |
| Core Earnings | 64.7 | 127.6 | 142.4 | 12% | >100% | 108.1 | 270.0 | >100% |
| - | | | | ppts change | ppts change | | | ppts change |
| EBIT margin | 0.9% | 6.5% | 13.0% | 6.5 | 12.1 | 2% | 10% | 7.6 |
| PBT margin | 6.7% | 16.8% | 16.8% | (0.0) | 10.1 | 8% | 17% | 9.1 |
| PAT margin | 8.4% | 11.5% | 11.1% | (0.4) | 2.7 | 7% | 11% | 4.6 |
| LIB Research | | | | . , | | | | |

Figure #2 SOP table

| 54.56% 40.88% | 1,294 2,338 | 0.27 0.48 | Based on TP of RM 1.90 |
|------------------|----------------|---|--|
| 40.88% | 2,338 | 0.49 | |
| | | 0.40 | Based on TP of RM 1.67 |
| 100% | 4,893 | 1.00 | Discounted RNAV |
| 84% | 3,948 | 0.81 | 31x EV/EBITDA |
| 100% | 295 | 0.06 | 10X trailing P/E |
| 100% | 167 | 0.03 | 10X trailing P/E |
| | 12,936 | 2.65 | |
| | 84% 100% | 84% 3,948 100% 295 100% 167 | 84% 3,948 0.81 100% 295 0.06 100% 167 0.03 |

HLIB Research

Disclaimer

The information contained in this report is based on data obtained from sources believed to be reliable. However, the data and/or sources have not been independently verified and as such, no representation, express or implied, are made as to the accuracy, adequacy, completeness or reliability of the info or opinions in the report.

Accordingly, neither Hong Leong Investment Bank Berhad nor any of its related companies and associates nor person connected to it accept any liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect or consequential losses (including loss of profits) or damages that may arise from the use or reliance on the info or opinions in this publication.

Any information, opinions or recommendations contained herein are subject to change at any time without prior notice. Hong Leong Investment Bank Berhad has no obligation to update its opinion or the information in this report.

Investors are advised to make their own independent evaluation of the info contained in this report and seek independent financial, legal or other advice regarding the appropriateness of investing in any securities or the investment strategies discussed or recommended in this report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting or tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your individual circumstances or otherwise represents a personal recommendation to you.

Under no circumstances should this report be considered as an offer to sell or a solicitation of any offer to buy any securities referred to herein.

Hong Leong Investment Bank Berhad and its related companies, their associates, directors, connected parties and/or employees may, from time to time, own, have positions or be materially interested in any securities mentioned herein or any securities related thereto, and may further act as market maker or have assumed underwriting commitment or deal with such securities and provide advisory, investment or other services for or do business with any companies or entities mentioned in this report. In reviewing the report, investors should be aware that any or all of the foregoing among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflict of interests.

This research report is being supplied to you on a strictly confidential basis solely for your information and is made strictly on the basis that it will remain confidential. All materials presented in this report, unless specifically indicated otherwise, are under copyright to Hong Leong Investment Bank Berhad. This research report and its contents may not be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, redistributed, transmitted or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any person or published in whole or in part, or altered in any way, for any purpose.

This report may provide the addresses of, or contain hyperlinks to websites. Hong Leong Investment Bank Berhad takes no responsibility for the content contained therein. Such addresses or hyperlinks (including addresses or hyperlinks to Hong Leong Investment Bank Berhad own website material) are provided solely for your convenience. The information and the content of the linked site do not in any way form part of this report. Accessing such website or following such link through the report or Hong Leong Investment Bank Berhad website shall be at your own risk.

1. As of 25 August 2022, Hong Leong Investment Bank Berhad has proprietary interest in the following securities covered in this report: (a) -.

2. As of 25 August 2022, the analyst(s) whose name(s) appears on the front page, who prepared this report, has interest in the following securities covered in this report: (a) -.

Published & printed by:

Hong Leong Investment Bank Berhad (10209-W) Level 28, Menara Hong Leong, No. 6, Jalan Damanlela, Bukit Damansara, 50490 Kuala Lumpur Tel: (603) 2083 1800 Fax: (603) 2083 1766

Stock rating guide

| BUY | Expected absolute return of +10% or more over the next 12 months. |
|---------------------|---|
| HOLD | Expected absolute return of -10% to +10% over the next 12 months. |
| SELL | Expected absolute return of -10% or less over the next 12 months. |
| UNDER REVIEW | Rating on the stock is temporarily under review which may or may not result in a change from the previous rating. |
| NOT RATED | Stock is not or no longer within regular coverage. |
| Sector rating guide | |

| J J J J J J J J J J J J J J J J J J J | |
|---------------------------------------|---|
| OVERWEIGHT | Sector expected to outperform the market over the next 12 months. |
| NEUTRAL | Sector expected to perform in-line with the market over the next 12 months. |
| UNDERWEIGHT | Sector expected to underperform the market over the next 12 months. |

The stock rating guide as stipulated above serves as a guiding principle to stock ratings. However, apart from the abovementioned quantitative definitions, other qualitative measures and situational aspects will also be considered when arriving at the final stock rating. Stock rating may also be affected by the market capitalisation of the individual stock under review.